 to increase the interest rate of the debenture from 8% to 12%, to take effect retroactively from
December 31, 2022;

 that the Company will provide a one-time penalty payment of 15% of the face value of the debentures’
principal amount; and

 that all interest payments, both accrued and unpaid and future interest payments, and the one-time
penalty amount, accrue, or will accrue, as applicable, to the face value of the debentures, until the
earlier of (a) their original maturity date (i.e., September 18, 2024); and (b) the date on which all of
the indebtedness under the debentures is converted into Common Shares.

As a result of this amendment, the Company recorded $8,867 of additional interest retroactive to December
31, 2022 and $90,000 of one-time penalties in the interim condensed consolidated statements of loss and
comprehensive loss in the three months ended April 30, 2023.

On July 31, 2023, the fair value of the convertible debenture liability component was adjusted to $690,179,
calculated as the higher of the discounted expected cash outflows required to settle the liability and the fair
value of the Common Shares required to settle it upon conversion, resulting in a loss in fair value of financial
liabilities at FVTPL of $60,557 for the nine months ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 – $7,425).

Also, on July 31, 2023, the fair value of the warrants was adjusted to $42,848, using the Black-Scholes pricing
model using the following assumptions: stock price of $0.015 (October 31, 2022 – $0.045), weighted-average
exercise price of $0.15 (October 31, 2022 – $0.15), risk-free interest rate of 4.65% (October 31, 2022 – 3.92),
expected life of warrants of 1.83 years (October 31, 2022 – 2.58), expected volatility of 202% (October 31,
2022 – 120%) and expected dividend rate of 0% (October 31, 2022 – 0%), resulting in a gain in fair value of
financial liabilities at FVTPL of $28,109 for the nine months ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 – $36,551).

Molecule Holdings Inc.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2023
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

18

Debentures Warrants

Other income

(loss) Total

$ $ $ $

Balance, October 31, 2021 -   -   -   -

Proceeds from issuance of convertible debt 476,398   96,006   27,596 600,000

Other issuance costs -   -   (125,195) (125,195)

Net proceeds 476,398   96,006   (97,599) 474,805

Interest accreation on debenture 20,384   -   (20,384) -

Interest paid on debenture (20,515) -   -   (20,515)

Change in financial liabilities at FVTPL 18,903 (20,710) 1,807 -

Balance, October 31, 2022 495,170   75,296   (116,176) 454,290

Interest accreation on debenture 35,585   -   (35,585) -

Penalty payable on debentures 90,000   -   (90,000) -

Retroactive interest on debentures 8,867   -   (8,867) -

Change in financial liabilities at FVTPL 60,557 (32,448) (28,109) -

Balance, July 31, 2023 690,179   42,848 (278,737) 454,290

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized
An unlimited number of the following shares:

Common Shares – voting, no par value
Preferred Shares – issued in connection with the Transaction (Note 16)

Issued
9,313,447 Preferred Shares as at July 31, 2023 and October 31, 2022

On January 11, 2022, the Company issued 1,692,000 Common Shares with a fair value of $0.06 per
Common Share, or $101,520, at a deemed price of $0.10 per Common Share to three arms-length
creditors in full and final satisfaction of an outstanding debt for past consulting services in the
aggregate amount of $169,200, resulting in a gain on settlement of debt of $67,680 recognized in
profit or loss.

On February 18, 2022, the Company issued 335,577 Common Shares with an estimate share value
of $0.10 per Common Share to satisfy its final payment of $33,900 owed to a consultant pursuant to